

No. 17-3030

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

WENDY DOLIN, Individually and as Independent Executor of the
Estate of Steward Dolin, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois (Civ. No. 12-6403)
Honorable William T. Hart, J.

**BRIEF OF THE ILLINOIS TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Leslie J. Rosen
Illinois Trial Lawyers Association
180 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 3650
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Phone: (312) 994-2435
ljr@rosenlegal.net

Jeffrey R. White
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Kathleen L. Nastri
President
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 965-3500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Illinois Trial Lawyers Association
and American Association for Justice*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-3030

Short Caption: Wendy Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS GROUNDED IN SETTLED ILLINOIS TORT LAW.....	6
A. The District Court’s decision does not adopt novel “Innovator Liability.”	6
B. Manufacturers can be liable for harm caused by another’s product.....	10
C. Liability in this case was firmly grounded in the tort of negligent misrepresentation under the law of Illinois.....	12
D. GSK owed a duty to Mr. Dolin to accurately communicate warnings regarding the risks associated with Paroxetine and avoid misrepresentation of those risks.	13
II. A BRAND NAME PRESCRIPTION DRUG MANUFACTURER WHO PREPARED INADEQUATE OR MISLEADING WARNINGS MAY BE LIABLE FOR HARM TO A PATIENT WHO INGESTED THE GENERIC EQUIVALENT MEDICATION UNDER SETTLED TORT PRINCIPLES OF CONCERTED ACTION.....	16
A. Settled common-law negligence principles impose liability on a manufacturer for harm caused by the product of another in appropriate circumstances.	16
B. Judgment for plaintiff in this case is consistent with the concert of action theory.....	20
III. NONE OF THE <i>AMICI</i> HAVE RAISED VALID PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL.....	22

A.	The Chamber of Commerce has raised no significant public policy claims.....	22
B.	The Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America has raised no significant public policy claims.....	26
C.	The Washington Legal Foundation has raised no significant public policy claims.....	29
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.I. Credit Corp. v. Hartford Computer Grp., Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 588 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	20
<i>Alm v. Van Nostrand Reinhold Co.</i> , 480 N.E.2d 1263 (Ill. App. 1985).....	13
<i>Board of Education v. A, C & S, Inc.</i> , 546 N.E.2d 580 (Ill. 1989).....	13
<i>Brogan v. Mitchell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 692 N.E.2d 276 (Ill. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Brown v. Neff</i> , 603 N.Y.S.2d 707 (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 1993).....	10
<i>Doe v. Dilling</i> , 861 N.E.2d 1052 (Ill. App. 2006), aff'd, 888 N.E.2d 24 (Ill. 2008).....	13
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 851 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	7
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Germain v. Teva Pharms., USA, Inc. (In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Products Liability Litigation)</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8, 26
<i>Guilbeau v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Hanberry v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 519 (Ct. App. 1969).....	11
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth</i> , 762 F.Supp.2d 694 (D. Vt. 2010).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	24

Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....25

McNair v. Johnson & Johnson, 694 F. App’x 115 (4th Cir. 2017).....9

Mechanical Rubber & Supply Co. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
399 N.E.2d 722 (Ill. 1980) 18, 19

Nat’l Iron & Steel Co. v. Hunt, 192 Ill. App. 215 (Ill. Ct. App. 1915).....11

Nelson v. Union Wire Rope Corp., 199 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. 1964).....16

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)9

Simmons v. Homatas, 925 N.E.2d 1089 (Ill. 2010)19

Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories, 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980)18

Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co., 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990) *passim*

T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceutical Corp., 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017)12

Thompson v. Hardy Chevrolet-Pontiac-Buick, Inc.,
417 S.E.2d 358 (Ga. App. 1992).....11

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555, 570-71 (2009).....25

Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks, 159 So. 3d 649 (Ala. 2014).....12

Other Authorities

Katie Thomas and Michael S. Schmidt, *Glaxo Agrees to Pay \$3 Billion in Fraud Settlement*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (July 2, 2012), available at <http://nytimes.com/2012/07/03/business/glaxosmithkline-agrees-to-pay-3-billion-in-fraud-settlement.html>..... 24, 27

Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984).....21

Terry Carter, *Piecemeal Tort Reform*, ABA JOURNAL (December 2001).25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1
